

No. 03-1027

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD RUMSFELD, Secretary of Defense,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE PADILLA and DONNA R. NEWMAN,  
As next friend of Jose Padilla,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS REGARDING CHOICE OF FORUM  
AND PROPER HABEAS RESPONDENT ISSUES**

---

CATHARINE F. EASTERLY  
GIOVANNA SHAY  
ALISON FLAUM  
TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE \*  
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
633 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-1200

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INVITATION TO IMPOSE STRICT TERRITORIAL LIMITS ON HABEAS JURISDICTION AND TO CREATE A “SINGLE-RESPONDENT- IMMEDIATE-PHYSICAL-CUSTODIAN” RULE SHOULD BE REJECTED .....	3
A. Nothing In The Legislative History Sug- gests That Congress Intended To Redefine “Jurisdiction” In 28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) To Mean “Territorial Boundaries”; Jurisdic- tion Has A Plain Meaning—The Power Of The Court To Hear A Case—And, In Habeas As In Civil Litigation Generally, The Reach Of This Power Has Expanded As Due Process Limits On Service Of Process Have Continued To Evolve .....	3
B. The Government’s “Single-Respondent- Immediate-Physical-Custodian” Proposal Is A Conceptually Incoherent Construct That Has No Statutory Foundation, Relies On An Obsolete Notion Of “Custody,” And Is Inconsistent With The Modern Focus On Procedural Practicalities And Functional Pleading .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT LONG AGO ABANDONED, IN BOTH HABEAS AND CIVIL LITIGATION GENERALLY, THE SORT OF MECHANISTIC PROCEDURAL RULES PROFFERED BY THE GOVERNMENT .....	19
A. Modern Reforms In Civil Procedure Have Minimized The Importance Of Geographic Boundaries And Liberalized Pleading Rules .....	19
B. Habeas Procedure Has Tracked And Incorporated Civil Procedure Reforms .....	21
III. HABEAS FORUM LITIGATION IN D.C. IS A CASE STUDY IN THE PROFITLESS USE OF “JURISDICTIONAL” RULES .....	24
IV. VENUE ANALYSIS, TAILORED TO THE HABEAS CONTEXT, WILL BEST ENSURE SOUND JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES	Page
<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't. of Corr. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	22
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	17
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	22
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995) .....	17
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968) .....	16
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961).....	7, 8
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1391 (2004) ....	18, 21
<i>Collins v. Byrd</i> , 510 U.S. 1185 (1994) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. Reynolds</i> , 77 U.S. 308 (1870).....	4
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	5
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	8, 17, 24
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	23
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995) .....	15, 17
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose-Milpitas Judicial District</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	15, 22
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	22
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8, 20
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	14, 16, 30
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	22
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	22
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) ..	8
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	17
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	5
<i>Murphy Bros. Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 396 U.S. 1233 (1969).....	17
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	3
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	14
<i>Riggs v. Johnson</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1867) .....	4
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	23
<i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> , 401 U.S. 487 (1971) .....	9, 17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	22
<i>Strait v. Laird</i> , 406 U.S. 341 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966).....	19
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	7, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	8, 16
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986)....	17
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885).....	14, 15
<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	23
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	22
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 208 (2003).....	22

## OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Bolden v. Clemmer</i> , 298 F.2d 306 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	26
<i>Callwood v. Enos</i> , 230 F.3d 627 (3d Cir. 2000)....	29
<i>Eisel v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 477 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerra v. Meese</i> , 786 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..	27
<i>Hurley v. Reed</i> , 288 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	26
<i>McAffee v. Clemmer</i> , 171 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	25
<i>McCall v. Swain</i> , 510 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monk v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 793 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Padilla v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	29
<i>Reese v. United States Board of Parole</i> , 498 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>Robbins v. Reed</i> , 269 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1959)...	26
<i>Roman v. Ashcroft</i> , 340 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2003) ...	12, 13
<i>Sanders v. Allen</i> , 100 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1938)...	25
<i>Sanders v. Bennett</i> , 148 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1945)...	25
<i>Stokes v. United States Parole Commission</i> , No. 01-5432, argued December 8, 2003, <i>decis-</i> <i>ion pending</i> .....	27
<i>Wren v. Carlson</i> , 506 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..	26
 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CASES	
<i>I.B. v. District of Columbia Dept. of Human Resources, Social Services Administration</i> , 287 A.3d 827 (D.C. 1972).....	26
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 A.2d 687 (D.C. 1960).....	26
 STATUTES	
Act of February 5, 1867, chapter 28 § 1 .....	6
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3621(d).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Capital Revitalization and Self-Government Improvement Act of 1977, Pub. L. 105-33 § 11000, <i>codified in relevant part</i> , D.C. Code § 24-101 .....	27
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	22
<b>ACADEMIC JOURNALS, BOOKS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND ADDITIONAL RESOURCES</b>	
9 W.C. Holdworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1944).....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	4
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 2d Sess. 899 (1867) .....	5
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History Of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980).....	6, 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15, Advisory Committee Notes, 1966 .....	21
Megan A. Ferstenfeld-Torres, <i>Who are we to name? The Applicability of the “Immediate-Custodian-As-Respondent” Rule to Habeas Claims under 28 U.S.C. § 2241</i> , 17 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 431 (Spring 2003).....	12, 23
Note, <i>Developments in the Law of Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. (1970).....	23
Wright and Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 1601 (3d ed. 2001).....	21
